ITEM NO. 04 (A-38)

1.

Name of the Project:

Sub: S/R of roads in NDMC area.

SH: - Providing mastic asphalt wearing course at Aurangzeb Road and Kamal Attatruk Marg Crossing.

2.
Name of Department/ Department concerned:

Civil Engineering Department R-II Division.

3.
Brief History of the project: - 

(a)
Preliminary Estimate for mastic Asphalt Wearing Course at Aurangzeb Road and Kamal Attaturk Marg Crossing was processed by field executives and after checking by the Planning and Finance, Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction was accorded by Chairperson on 08.02.2006 for Rs.18,95,200/-.

(b)
After competitive bidding, the tender was awarded to M/S Udai Construction, at tender cost of Rs. 22,70,754/-.

(c)
During execution of work, additional quantity was executed as per site requirement for proper completion of work. The approval of additional quantity was proposed post facto. The work was physically completed on 24.1.2007, with net excess of Rs. 8,48,990/- which was mainly due to execution of additional quantity and quoted rate of tender at 27.70% above the estimated cost of Rs. 17,78,192/-. The approval of additional statement is required to be accorded by the council, as revised administrative approval has already been accorded by the competent authority. 

(d)
The case was placed before the Council vide Agenda Item No. 2(A-79_ dated 31 March 2008 and was deferred. It was further resolved by the Council that Department shall indicate the reasons for not obtaining the prior approval of the Council before undertaking the work enhanced cost. The reason for increase in project cost are to be brought on record and it need to be clarified whether the increased project cost is more than or less than the quotation of second lowest bidder (L-2).

(e)
The case has been examined and it has been found that the rates of L-2 higher than L-1 and as such L-2 does not become L-1 even after executing proposed additional quantity statement (Annexure ‘A’) (See page 32).
(f)
The additional work was not executed at enhanced cost but at the quoted rate in the tender of lowest bidder. Due to urgency of the work being in front of Prime Minister’s House the work was executed which was essential for completion of work near to Prime Minister’s House. No prior approval was taken because of the urgency of the case by the field staff at that time. In order to avoid such incidents in future circular has been issued directing field staff to seek prior approval of the Competent Authority before execution of any Additional / Extra quantity.

(g)
The reason for enhanced cost of the work was on account of increase in rate of bitumen and rate of other related materials.

(h)
It is further clarified that by executing the additional quantity statement under reference the L-1 remains lower than L-2 the second lowest bidder as the rates quoted by L-2 are higher than L-1.

4.
Detailed Proposal of the subject/Project: - 


Following specification have been followed: -


(i)
Providing tack coat with 0.5KG/m² of bitumen 80/100.

(ii)
25mm thick bitumen mastic asphalt wearing course with industrial bitumen 85/25 and stone grit.

5.
Financial implication of the proposed project: - 


The work has been completed with the cost of work of Rs. 27,44,190/- with a net excess of Rs. 8,48,990/- against original administrative approval of Rs. 18,67,000/-. Necessary funds are available to meet the expenditure of this work during current year, under head G.1.3 of S/R of roads in NDMC area. 

6.
Implementation schedule with time limits for such stages including internal processing: - 


The work has been completed before time on 24.01.2007 against stipulated date of completion 16.3.2007, due to urgency, being in front of P.M’s House.

7.
Comments of Finance Department on the subject:

Finance department vide diary no. 1439/Finance/R-Civil dated 16 Jun’08 has observed as follows :-


The amount of Revised A/A & E/S (i.e. Rs. 27,46,112/-) against the tendered amount of Rs. 22,70,754/- has been approved/sanctioned by Chairman. Section 143(d) prescribes reporting to the Council with in one month of making the contract involving expenditure exceeding Rs. 1 Lakh but not exceeding Rs. 50 Lakh. However, in this particular case the matter was placed before Council on 31.3.2008 and it was resolved that the department shall indicate the reasons for not obtaining the prior approval of the Council before undertaking the work at enhanced cost. In the light of the Council Resolution the matter needs to be before Council accordingly.

8.
Comments of department on Comments of Finance Department: 
The field staff due to urgency being road in front of PM’s House completed the work within a period of month & quarter on 24th Junuary 2007 against stipulated period of three months.  The Field staff took the decision as per site requirement and executed additional quantity statement without prior approval of competent authority and that is reason for seeking post facto approval.  The additional work has been executed at tender rates of lowest bidder and not at enhanced cost.
9.
Legal Implication of the subject / project :

Nil.

10.
Details of previous Council Resolutions, existing Law of Parliament and Assembly on the subject :  


The case was placed before the Council vide Agenda Item No. 2 (A-79) dated 31st March 2008 and deferred.
11.
Comments of the Law Department: 

There are no legal issue in the subject proposal.

12
Comments of the Department on the comments of the Law Department :

No comments.

13.
Certification by the department that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed while processing the case.


Certified that necessary guidelines of CVC has been followed in processing the case.

13.
Recommendations: - 

The case is placed before Council for consideration and accord approval of approval of Additional quantity Statement amounting to Rs. 4,24,970/-.

COUNCIL’S DECISION
Resolved by the Council to accord approval to the Additional quantity Statement amounting to Rs. 4,24,970/- for the work of S/R of Roads in NDMC area, SH: - Providing mastic asphalt wearing course at Aurangzeb Road and Kamal Attaturk Marg Crossing, keeping in view the clarification given by the Department in para 3 of the Agenda.
Annexure A

